NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Preliminary Budget for the Town of Hempstead for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2020, has been adopted by the Town Board and filed in the Office of the Town Clerk, at Hempstead Town Hall, 1 Washington Street, Village and Town of Hempstead, Nassau County, New York, where it may be inspected by any interested person during Town office hours, 9:00 am to 4:45 pm, Monday through Friday.

FURTHER NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that the Town Board shall hold public hearings on the Preliminary Budget, showing such changes, alterations and revisions as may have been made therein by the Town Board pursuant to Subdivision 3 of Section 106 of the Town Law of the State of New York, in the Town Meeting Pavilion, Hempstead Town Hall, 1 Washington Street, Village and Town of Hempstead, New York, on October 16th, 2019, at 2:30 p. m. of that day, and October 16th, 2019, at 7:00 p. m. of that day, at which hearings any person may be heard in favor of or against any item or items therein contained.

FURTHER NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Section 108 of the Town Law that the proposed salaries of the following chief officers of this Town are specified as follows:

Supervisor	-	\$160,000.00
Town Councilmembers (Six at \$71,000.00)		\$426,000.00
Town Clerk	-	\$106,500.00
Receiver of Taxes	_	\$130,000.00

Dated: Hempstead, New York October 2, 2019.

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD

LAURA A. GILLEN Supervisor

SYLVIA A. CABANA Town Clerk

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, that pursuant to the provisions of Section 202-a of the Town Law of the State of New York, as amended, the Commissioners of the Greater Atlantic Beach Water Reclamation District, formerly known as the West Long Beach Sewer District have filed in the Office of the Town Clerk, where they may be inspected by any interested person during Town office hours, 9:00 am to 4:45 pm, Monday through Friday, the Estimates and Proposed Assessment Roll for the Greater Atlantic Beach Water Reclamation District, in the Town of Hempstead, Nassau County, New York, for the fiscal year beginning January 1, 2020.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN, that public hearings upon the adoption of the aforesaid Assessment Roll will be held by the Town Board of the Town of Hempstead, pursuant to the provisions of Section 239 of the Town Law of the State of New York, in the Town Meeting Pavilion, Hempstead Town Hall, 1 Washington Street, Village and Town of Hempstead, New York, on October 16th, 2019, at 2:30 p. m. of that day, and on October 16th, 2019, at 7:00 p. m. of that day, at which hearings any person may be heard in favor of or against the adoption of said Assessment Roll.

Dated: Hempstead, New York October 2, 2019.

BY ORDER OF THE TOWN BOARD OF THE TOWN OF HEMPSTEAD

LAURA A. GILLEN Supervisor SYLVIA A. CABANA Town Clerk